ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 217.

(By Mr. Wolverton by request)
Passed Warch 14, 1931

In Effect Minity days from Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 217)

[Passed March 14, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact sections eleven and fifteen, article four, chapter twenty, of the official code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, regulating the hunting and killing of red fox in Doddridge county, West Virginia.

Bait enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 11. It shall be unlawful for any person to catch, kill

2 or injure by means of dog or dogs, gun, snare, traps or poison

3 any red fox between the first day of January and the thirtieth

4 day of November following in the same year, both dates inclu-

5 sive, in Doddridge county, West Virginia: Provided, however,

6 That it shall be lawful for any landowner or any bona fide

7 tenant to hunt or kill any red fox caught in the act of killing

8 or injuring any livestock either fowls or domestic animals on

 $\boldsymbol{9}$ land of owner or on land under control of tenant. Nor shall

10 any person chase any red fox without intent to kill with dog

11 or dogs from the first day of March until the fifteenth day of

Chairman House Committee.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

James &

12 May, both dates inclusive, in above county and state.

Sec. 15. Any person violating any provision of this act 2 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof 3 shall be fined not less than twenty dollars or more than one 4 hundred dollars or confined in jail not less than ten days nor 5 more than one hundred days, or both fined and imprisoned with-6 in the limitation aforesaid. The unlawful killing or chasing of 7 each red fox shall be deemed a separate offense in the above 8 county and state.

9 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby, 10 repealed.

Chairman Senate Commit Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate. Clerk of the Senate. The within is. I this. 20 th day of.. Chairman House Committee. Governor.